
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Wednesday, 25 November 2020 at 5.30 pm 
Remote Meeting
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

GREEN

Dodds
Berry
Mohammed
Kamran Hussain
Lintern

Heseltine
Herd

R Ahmed Love

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

GREEN

Johnson
Choudhry
Dunbar
Jenkins

Riaz
Whiteley

Stubbs Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Su Booth – 07814 073884
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 



should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny 
Committee undertook a wider scrutiny review into water management 
across the District following the devastating winter 2015 floods. The 
Water Management Scrutiny Review was endorsed by the 
Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 4th July 2017 where it was recommended to be 
considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in their 
meeting on the 26th October 2017 where it was subsequently 
endorsed.

Following its adoption, The Water Management Scrutiny Review 
included twenty-six recommendations and it was resolved that a report 
would be made in the following twelve months which monitored 
progress against all the recommendations contained in the review. 
Within the October 2019 report it was again resolved by the 
Regeneration and Environment Overview Committee that an update 
report would be presented in a further twelve months. 

The report of the Interim Strategic Director for Place (Document “I”) 
briefly outlines the progress made and the status of each of the twenty-
six recommendations in the last twelve months.

Recommended – 

That Bradford Council’s Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee receives a report back before the end of 
October 2021 which monitors progress against the 
recommendations contained within the Water Management 
Scrutiny Review. 

(Edward Norfolk – 01274 433905)

1 - 22



6.  BRADFORD CLEAN AIR PLAN - CLEAN AIR ZONE 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT

This report of the Interim Strategic Director for Place is to advise 
Members of the intention to undertake a procurement in excess of £2m 
to supply Automatic Number Plate Cameras and associated network 
connection infrastructure required for the implementation of a Clean Air 
Zone in accordance with the requirements of Contract Standing Order 
4.7.4. (Document “J”)

Recommended – 

That the Committee note the contents of this report and the 
proposed timing of the procurement of Clean Air Zone 
infrastructure.

(Richard Gelder – 01274 437603)

23 - 28

7.  THE COUNCIL'S INVOLVEMENT IN RESIDENTIAL HIGH RISE 
BUILDINGS FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL DISASTER

This report of the Interim Strategic Director for Place provides a further 
update for members of the Council’s involvement with high rise 
residential buildings following the Grenfell Tower disaster (Document 
“K”).

Recommended – 

That the Committee note the report and request a further update 
on the work relating to high rise residential buildings in 12 
months.

(Justin Booth – 01274 434716)

29 - 34

8.  WORK PROGRAMME

This report of the Overview and Scrutiny Lead presents the 
Committee’s Work Programme 2020-21 (Document “L”)

Recommended – 

That the Work programme 2020-21 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Caroline Coombes - 07970 413828)

35 - 42

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 25th November 2020

I
Subject:  

Water Management Scrutiny Review- Progress of Recommendations. 

Summary statement:

The Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee undertook a 
wider scrutiny review into water management across the District following the devastating 
winter 2015 floods. The Water Management Scrutiny Review was endorsed by the 
Environment and Waste Management Overview Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 
4th July 2017 where it was recommended to be considered by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in their meeting on the 26th 
[...]
ATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

None

8.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None

8.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

None

9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

Page 18



10. OPTIONS

The report seeks to update members on progress achieved on the 
recommendations of the Water Management Scrutiny Review. Members are asked 
to consider the report and provide views and comments.

11. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Bradford Council’s Regeneration and Environment Overview and
Scrutiny Committee receives a report back before the end of October 2021 which 
monitors progress against the recommendations contained within the Water 
Management Scrutiny Review. 

12. APPENDICES

Bradford Councils Capital Flood Risk Programme

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Water Management Scrutiny Review Report

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Bradford Investment Programme: September 2020 funding and expenditure summary

Fully Funded

Bradford Resilience Group           155                155                 155              -             155 N/A 0 0

Skipton Road, Keighley           453                453                 453              -               50           403 Oct-20 Oct-20 Mar-21 Oct-21 35 0

Goose Eye Surface Water 

Study
          380             25                405                 405              -               25           380 Apr-21 Apr-21 Jun-21 Dec-21 27 1

Esholt           225             50                275                 275             50           225 Sep-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Feb-21 20 1

Total Fully Funded        1,058              -                -                -                -             230             1,288              1,288              -             255             25           225           783              -                -                -                -   

Partially Funded

Bradford Aire Catchment 

Flood Alleviation Scheme
       1,036           165             1,201            15,781      14,580    
[...]
         853           560           710        1,231      25,326 Total 1541 539

Notes: Figures in GREEN shade indicate schemes led by the Envionment Agency

Prior Years 

Spend £k
Local Levy 2021/22 2026/272019/20 2020/21

Scheme

Expenditure Forecast

Other

Funding Allocation £k
Total Funding 

£k
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Estimated 

Scheme Cost £k

Funding 

Gap £kFDGiA 

Eligibility

Defra 

Booster
BMDC ESIF

Homes 

Protected

Non-homes 

Protected

Gateway 1 

SOC
Ready for Service

Gateway 2 

OBC

Gateway 3

FBC
Constuction Start

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the Meeting 
of Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 25 November 2020.

J
SUBJECT: 

Bradford Clean Air Plan – Clean Air Zone Infrastructure Procurement

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the intention to undertake a procurement 
in excess of £2m to supply Automatic Number Plate Cameras and associated network 
connection infrastructure required for the implementation of a Clean Air Zone in accordance 
with the requirements of Contract Standing Order 4.7.4. 

Jason Longhurst
Interim Strategic Director for Place

PORTFOLIO:  
Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact: Richard Gelder
Highway Services Manager
Phone: (01274) 437603
E-mail: Richard.Gelder@bradford.gov.uk

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY AREA: 

Regeneration & Environment

Page 23

Agenda Item 6/



1

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Government first advised the Council for the need to tackle roadside 
Nitrogen Dioxide concentrations at the beginning of 2017, however, the Council 
were the informed by the Government in  July 2017 that further action would not 
be supported. Following subsequent High Court rulings, the Council received a 
Ministerial Direction in 2018 to produce a Clean Air Plan to achieve compliance 
with the EU Limit Value for Nitrogen Dioxide in the shortest possible time 
possible. The Council prepared a Strategic Outline Business Case in January 
2019 and the Outline Business Case for preferred measures at the end of 
October 2019  with the Full Business Case submission being made by 30 
September 2020.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the intention to undertake a 
procurement in excess of £2m to supply Automatic Number Plate Cameras and 
associated network connection infrastructure required for the implementation of 
a Clean Air Zone in accordance with the requirements of Contract Standing 
Order 4.7.4. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1   The UK has in place legislation passed down from the European Union to 
ensure that certain standards of air quality are met, by setting Limit Values on 
the concentrations of specific air pollutants. In common with many EU member 
states, the EU limit value for annual mean nitrogen dioxide (NO2) is breached in 
the UK and there are on‐going breaches of the NO2 limit value in the Bradford 
District. The UK government is taking steps to remedy this breach in as short a 
time as possible with the aim of reducing the harmful impacts on public health. 
Within this objective, the government published a UK Air Quality Plan and a 
Clean Air Zone Framework. The latter document provides the expected 
approach for local authorities when implementing and operating a Clean Air 
Zone (CAZ). 

2.2 Due to on-going forecast air quality exceedances, Bradford Council has received 
Ministerial Direction from the Government to produce a business case for an Air 
Quality Plan to achieve air quality compliance in the shortest possible time. In 
line with Government guidance, and as part of the development of its Plan, the 
Council has concluded that it is necessary to implementation a Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) in order to achieve sufficient improvement in air quality and public health.

2.3 Air pollution is a national public health priority. Of all environmental factors, it has 
the largest impact on health in the UK attributable to over 40,000 deaths 
nationally and has health effects across the life course; from the 
underdevelopment of the unborn baby through to dementia in the later years of 
life. The strongest evidence of health impact is worsening symptoms of 
respiratory diseases and cardio-vascular disease and cancer causation. 
Furthermore, the health impact is greatest for those at higher risk; people living 
in areas of highest deprivation are more likely to suffer these health problems 
than people living in more affluent areas.

2.4 The Council’s Full Business Case submission was made to Government on 30 
September 2020 setting out its plans for delivery of the Clean Air Plan 

Page 24



2

measures. This plan commits the Council to implementing a Category ‘C’ Clean 
Air Zone by the start of January 2022, which is a challenging timescale.  To 
ensure that the Council can achieve this deadline it is necessary to start 
procurement of the Clean Air Zone infrastructure comprising 300+ automatic 
number plate (ANPR)  cameras and their associated communications network 
infrastructure in order that deployment of these can commence early in 2021.  
The elements of the Clean Air Plan which has been developed with government 
based on Air Quality Modelling including the need for a Clean Air Zone was the 
subject of a public consultation exercise at the start of 2020 (prior to national 
lock down).  Geographically, the Clean Air Zone will comprise an area compising 
Bradford city centre (from the outer ring road), extending up Canal Road corridor 
/ Manningham Lane into Shipley / Saltaire.

2.5 Based on the detailed design of the CAZ infrastructure and its detailed estimated 
cost (based on the Council’s CCTV contract rates) it has been identified that the 
total of this procurement is potentially liable to exceed the £2m threshold set out 
in Contract Standing Order 4.7.4 for reporting procurements to the appropriate 
Overview & Scrutiny committee.  Therefore, whilst there is a potenti
[...]
n on the proposals 
relating to the TCF Programme.  No issues of any Data Protection or information 
security were identified. 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 None.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report and the proposed timing of 
the procurement of Clean Air Zone infrastructure.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Not applicable

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director (Interim) of Place to the 
meeting of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 25th November 
2020

K
Subject:  

The Council’s involvement in residential High Rise Buildings following the Grenfell 
Tower disaster

Summary statement:

This report provides a further update for members of the Council’s involvement with 
high rise residential buildings following the Grenfell Tower disaster.

Jason Longhurst
Strategic Director of Place (Interim)

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Housing, Planning and 
Transport

Report Contact:  Justin Booth, Principal 
Building Control Surveyor
Phone: (01274) 434716
E-mail: justin.booth@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 29

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

This report provides a further update for members of the Council’s involvement with 
high rise residential buildings following the Grenfell Tower disaster.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Members last received an update on the Council’s involvement with high rise 
residential buildings in October 2019.  This report provides an update on activity 
since that date.

2.2 Members have previously been informed that two high rise residential buildings in 
the District had been identified as having cladding made of Aluminium Composite 
Materials (ACM). 

2.3 The ACM materials that partially clad the two buildings still need to be removed and 
replaced.  The costs of such works are significant, with estimates for the works 
varying dependent on the requiremen
[...]
by the Prohibition Notice and 
officers from the Council and WYFRS continue to work with the owner of the 
building and their representatives to monitor progress with works required at the 
property. 

2.8 In October 2019 the Committee was advised that the Government had announced 
the Private Sector Remediation Fund in May 2019.  Applications for the funding 
could be made by “responsible entities” for privately owned buildings where ACM 
cladding needs to be removed and replaced.    This funding is being administered 
by Homes England.  

Officers ensured that those responsible for the buildings in Bradford were aware of 
the fund and continue to receive updates from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).

2.9 In March 2020 the Government announced the Building Safety Fund for the 
removal of unsafe non – ACM cladding systems on high rise residential buildings.  
Building owners, freeholders or other responsible entities could register for the 
Fund by July 31st 2020.  The Council is awaiting details from the MHCLG of any 
applications that have been registered for buildings in the Bradford district.

2.10 A Building Regulations Application for the recladding of Landmark House was 
submitted to the Council on 23rd February this year and, following thorough scrutiny, 
was approved with conditions on 1st May 2020.

2.11 The Council’s Building Control unit has been in consultation with the managers of 
Appleton Point to determine the correct specifications for the replacement cladding. 
Further, the unit has been in close consultation with West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 
Service to provide technical input in dealing with the building’s internal works to 
bring them up to standard. 

2.12 The proposed Building Safety Bill is making its way through Parliament. It is 
understood that the Bill will be enacted early in 2021. The new Act will bring 
considerable changes to the way that safety in tall residential buildings is assessed 
and regulat
[...]
 for corporate parenting have been identified.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

Any data gathered in order to ensure compliance with legislative requirements will 
be the minimum for the needs of the process.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Option 1 – that the Committee note the report.

9.2 Option 2 – that the Committee note the report and request a further update on 
the work relating to high rise residential buildings in 12 months.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Committee note the report and request a further update on the work 
relating to high rise residential buildings in 12 months.

11. APPENDICES

None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/draft-building-safety-bill
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/explained-the-draft-building-safety-bill

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/draft-building-safety-bill


Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
meeting to be held on Wednesday 25 November 2020

L
Subject:  

Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2020-21

Summary statement:

This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2020-21

Cllr Kamran Hussain
Chair – Regeneration and 
Environment O&S Committee

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning & Transport         
Education, Employment and Skills

    Healthy People and Places
Report Contact:  
Caroline Coombes
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: 07970 413828 
E-mail: caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2020-21.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 
Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1).

2.2 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme for 2019-20. Appendix 2 
lis
[...]
nvironment & Waste 
Mangt Overview & Scrutiny from Tuesday 26 
Sept 2017 - Electronic Briefing.

That a progress report be provided in 12 months, on the work undertaken in the District.4

Bradford Environment Forum. Julia Pearson. Recommendation from Environment & Waste 
Mangt Overview & Scrutiny from Tuesday 26 
Sep 2017 - Electronic Briefing.

That a further report be provided to update the Committee on the work undertaken in 
2017-18.

5

Consultation - West Yorkshire 
Devolution.

6

Squire Lane Development. Andy Ross. Regeneration & Enviroment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee recommendation on 19 
Sep 2019 - was on agenda for 8 April - 
reschedule to June/July 2020.

The Committee will receive a report on the progress of development of the Squire Lane 
sports facility.

7

District Heat Network. Neill Morrison. Carry forward from the cancelled April 2020 
meeting.

8

Page 1 of 1

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS OF RECOMMENDATIONS
	Reg & Env 25 Nov Doc I Appx 1

	6 BRADFORD CLEAN AIR PLAN - CLEAN AIR ZONE INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT
	7 THE COUNCIL'S INVOLVEMENT IN RESIDENTIAL HIGH RISE BUILDINGS FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL DISASTER
	8 WORK PROGRAMME
	Reg & Env 25 Nov Doc L Appx 1
	Reg & Env 25 Nov Doc L Appx 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
remotely on Wednesday, 25 November 2020.

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.26 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Kamran Hussain (Chair)
Berry
Dodds
Lintern
Mohammed

Heseltine
Herd

Stubbs Love

Observers: Councillor Ferriby as portfolio holder for Healthy People and Places.

Apologies: Councillor Riaz Ahmed

Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair

14.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

Apologies were received from Councillor Ahmed – Councillor Stubbs present as 
alternate.

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest received in matters under consideration.

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

17.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

18.  WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Interim Strategic Director, Place submitted a report to update the Committee 



2

on the progress made to date against recommendations from a Water 
Management scrutiny review which was endorsed in 2017.  The District wide 
review has been undertaken following the major flood events which occurred in 
2015 affecting over 1000 homes and businesses in the Bradford District and 
costing an estimated £34 million.

The progress on the twenty six recommendations has been reviewed yearly and 
in October 2019, it was again resolved to bring a further progress update report to 
this committee.

Following the presentation of the report, a question and answer session took 
place, details of which are as follows:

 A Member asked about the Council’s commitment to maintain SUDS 
retention ponds and whether the cost would be met by council tax payers 
or by the people requiring the retention.  The same Member also 
highlighted the absence of Castle Fields or Old Main Street as projects in 
the Aire and Wharfe catchment scheme as detailed in recommendation 5.  

 In response, it was advised that three SUDS ponds had been 
adopted and would be maintained throughout their lifetime with 
funding which had been secured to do so.  In relation to Flood risk 
management, all options were being considered for flood mitigation 
and the Council was working with the Environment Agency (EA) to 
this end.

 The same Member asked about the timescales involved to deliver 
completed schemes or would it be a rolling project.  

 In response, it was advised that an optimistic view on timescales 
would be 2 to 4 years and that the schemes were relatively 
expensive as the number of properties involved was small.  The 
possibility of flood resilience within communities was also being 
considered but it would be at least 4 years to deliver on ‘hard’ 
schemes such as walls etc.

 One Member asked if the district was in a better position now than 5 years 
ago and if not, what should the Council be doing about it?  

 In response, it was advised that the possible type of schemes was 
being looked at and what could be delivered.  Again, flood resilience 
by residents was being considered as more work could be done.  
Natural Flood Management was being implemented which reduce 
flows but there had been some improvement in flood resilience.

 A guest speaker who was present at the meeting was given the opportunity 
to address the Committee by the Chair and wished to raise awareness of 
flooding and the type of flooding that had occurred.  He also stated the 
desire to get residents to sign up to receive alerts from the EA.  Some 
funding had been secured for a year to raise community awareness but the 
lack of funding limited what could be done.  He also made a request for 
advice and guidance  as there were issues which still needed addressing.

Resolved – 



3

That a further report monitoring progress against the recommendations 
contained within the Water Management Scrutiny Review be presented to 
the Committee before the end of October 2021. 

ACTION:  Interim Strategic Director, Place

19.  BRADFORD CLEAN AIR PLAN - CLEAN AIR ZONE INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROCUREMENT

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place was submitted to the 
Committee to advise Members of the intention to undertake procurement of 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition Camera (ANPR) plus associated network 
connectivity infrastructure as part of the implementation of a Clean Air Zone.  The 
scheme is in response to a requirement from Government to tackle roadside 
Nitrogen Dioxide levels at the roadside in line with EU Limit values in as quick a 
timescale as possible.

The full business case was submitted to Government on 30 September 2020 and 
the procurement value would be in excess of £2 million.  Funding would not be 
confirmed until a procurement exercise was completed and the intention was to 
implement a clean air zone from January 2022.

A question and answer session followed and is detailed below:

 A Member asked why this was being done so quickly and should the 
Council not be studying traffic patterns, especially in light of the changes 
due to the COVID-19 lockdown?  

 In response, Officers advised that there had been a large amount of 
work carried out at the time of the first lockdown to see if there was 
any drop in pollutants, but levels did not go below the EU Limit 
Value even then, indicating that there was still a problem.  Traffic 
levels had not yet peaked following lockdown 2.

 The issue of cars without registered keepers was raised and whether other 
unidentified vehicles would be targeted.  It was also asked whether the 
new system would be integrated with existing systems.  

 In response, Officers advised that the new cameras would not be 
purely ANPR but would make better use of data to capture vehicle 
and pedestrian movements and for the purposes of crime and 
disorder.  The discussions around the possibility of sharing 
information with West Yorkshire Police was already underway in 
relation to tracing, identifying and carrying out enforcement work for 
registered keepers and would be more comprehensive than just for 
clean air zone use.  In terms of integrating with existing systems, the 
new one would complement them as the existing ones were older 
technology with information from the Council’s cameras coming into 
its own data centre.

 A Member asked about rules for infrastructure installation to ascertain that 
there would be for example, no compromise to pedestrian safety on 



4

pavements.  
 Officers advised that equipment would be installed by Council staff 

using existing poles wherever possible.  Cabinets would be 
appropriately placed and cameras were small in size being slightly 
larger than existing CCTV cameras.

 It was stated that the pollution levels had not reduced as it had been hoped 
for during lockdown with particular schools whose children were being 
exposed to high levels of particulates and Ward Councillors were working 
on strategies to involve and engage communities and welcomed this.  
Bradford’s topography also presents its own issues being bowl shaped.

 Clarification was sought on the EU clean air threshold levels for nitrogen 
dioxide and what target was being aimed for.  

 Officers confirmed that the limit was 40 micrograms per cubic metre.  
A small level for small particles.  The target was to get below 40 
micrograms per cubic metre but this would vary in different areas.

 Members sought to ascertain how the cameras would help
 It was confirmed by Officers that cameras would control vehicles 

that polluted more when they came into the district and would 
encourage fleet managers to upgrade or update their fleets with 
incentives being offered to do so.

 The use of cars was rising and income had reduced for public transport 
and taxis etc., had this been factored in and was any help available for 
those trying to earn a living?

 It was advised that there were discussions underway with the 
Government and any decisions around grants would come from 
them.

 One Member stated that the scheme needed to be expedited and asked 
how non-compliant vehicles would be charged.

 The scheme was a national one and clean air zone payments were 
controlled by Government.  There was a clean air zone checker on 
the Gov.uk website which would tell a driver whether a charge was 
applicable and give time to make a payment.  The balance of which 
would be given to the Council.  If no payment was received then the 
details would be passed to the Council to issue a fixed penalty 
notice.

 A question regarding the provision of adequate signage was also asked.
 It was confirmed that signage would be placed so that drivers would 

know in advance that they were entering a clean air zone.

  A Member asked how frequently charges would be applied.
 It was confirmed that charging would be on a daily basis but did not 

limit how many times in the day the clean air zone could be 
accessed.  The method and flexibility of payments would be decided 
by the Government.



5

Resolved – 

That the contents of the report and the proposed timing of the procurement 
of Clean Air Zone infrastructure be noted.

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director, Place

20.  THE COUNCIL'S INVOLVEMENT IN RESIDENTIAL HIGH RISE BUILDINGS 
FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL DISASTER

The report of the interim Strategic Director, Place was presented to the committee 
to provide an update to Members in relation to it’s involvement with high rise 
buildings which utilised aluminium composite materials (ACM) cladding.  The 
committee had previously received a report in October 2019 and the report 
provided an update on the activity from that time to the present day.

Two buildings had been identified as being ‘at risk’.  Funding had been applied for 
by the building owners/managers but the work to replace the ACM cladding was 
not yet underway.  However, work on the first building was due to start 
imminently.  It was confirmed that no residents were at risk as the second building 
was not occupied.

Other buildings were being looked at to see if any further works may be needed 
and a new legislative framework would be in place in the new year (2021) to deal 
with the situation coherently.

A brief question and answer session followed as detailed below:

 Members asked what was being done to prompt the Government to 
provide funding and for them to urge building owners to get the work done 
and protect leaseholders.

 Freeholders were being supported to make applications for 
remediation funding and agreements were ready to be signed.  The 
Council had been proactive to get the cladding removed but had 
been required to go through due diligence.

 With regard to building safety regulations, how many buildings would be 
involved in the District and would it be a cost to the Council to have them 
inspected?

 Officers confirmed that one hundred and eight had been looked at 
but the number would depend on height limits.  The Council was still 
waiting for details on how building inspections would be funded.

 Members sought clarity on the number of dangerous buildings as two 
hundred had been quoted as having issues.

 It was advised that none had been identified as being dangerous but 
there were issues to address, which would depend on criteria which 
was changing.

Resolved – 



6

That the contents of the report be noted and a further update on the work 
relating to high rise residential buildings be presented in 12 months time.

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director, Place

21.  WORK PROGRAMME

Resolved – 

That the Work programme 2020-21 continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Scrutiny Officer
(Caroline Coombes – 07970 413828)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


